

BlueAlertSM

A monthly newsletter for our provider community, featuring important updates and reminders about our company's policies and procedures. All information is broken out by line of business.

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.

This information applies to all lines of business unless stated otherwise.

E/M Overcode Education

Evaluation and Management (E/M) coding is an area the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified as having significant error rates. Both CMS and the Office of Inspector General (OIG) have documented that E/M services are among the most likely services to be incorrectly coded, resulting in improper payments to practitioners. The OIG has also recommended that payers continue to help educate practitioners on coding and documentation for E/M services, and to develop programs to review E/M services reported by high-coding practitioners.

E/M services are visits performed by physicians and non-physician practitioners to assess and manage a patient's health. Providers should report E/M services in accordance with the American Medical Association's (AMA's) CPT Manual E/M documentation criteria and CMS guidelines for reporting E/M service codes. Complete medical record documentation is the foundation of every patient's health record and can significantly affect claim coding and adjudication.

Accurate coding translates clinical documentation into uniform diagnostic and procedural data sets and provides the details of the services reported and rendered to the patient. Each E/M service provided should be carefully documented according to CMS guidelines, "Documentation Guidelines for Evaluation and Management."



To maintain correct coding, the implementation of the E/M Overcode program supports nationally recognized and accepted coding policies and practices. The program will evaluate the appropriateness of high-level E/M service levels to ensure consistency. Based on the outcome of this evaluation, the reimbursement may be adjusted.

AMA CPT's E/M Guidelines for Office and Outpatient Services

Evaluation and Management CMS coding guideline changes were effective January 1, 2021, and these changes only apply to Evaluation and Management services for Office and Outpatient services (99202-99215). All other Evaluation and Management services should follow newly updated guidelines per the 2023 and 2024 updates from CMS and AMA.

Overview of E/M Overcode Program

- Evaluates and reviews only high-level office and outpatient E/M services based upon diagnostic information that appears on the claim and/or other claim data relevant to the same episode of care.
- Identifies outlier providers who consistently overcode E/M services.
- Applies the relevant E/M policy and recoding of the claim line to the corrected E/M level of service based on the intensity of the diagnostic, claim, and patient history data.
 - Note, the E/M will never be leveled lower than a level 3 and will only be applied to those claims from providers identified as outliers.
- Allows appropriate reimbursement prior to payment for the highest level E/M service code level for which the criteria are satisfied based on our comparative peer risk adjustment process.

Appeals:

If a provider disagrees with a determination, they have the right to file an appeal in accordance to the Provider Administration Manual guidelines. The appeal should be submitted with the medical record documenting the details of the E/M service. The medical record will be reviewed to assess the intensity of service and complexity of medical decision-making for the E/M services provided.

- According to the CMS guidelines, "Medical necessity of a service is the overarching criterion for payment in addition to the individual requirements of a CPT code." The documentation in the medical record should support the CPT and ICD codes reported on the health insurance claim form.
- Careful documentation and coding of services rendered by following CMS and AMA guidelines is essential. More information is available in the CMS Evaluation and Management Services Guide, found on their website.

Note: The information in this article doesn't apply to *TennCareSelect*.

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc., BlueCare Tennessee and their licensed health plan and insurance company affiliates comply with the applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations and does not discriminate against members or participants in the provision of services on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age or disability. If a member or participant needs language, communication or disability assistance, or to report a discrimination complaint, please, call **1-800-468-9698** for BlueCare, **1-888-325-8386** for CoverKids or **1-800-263-5479** for TennCareSelect. For TTY help call **771** and ask for **1-888-418-0008**.

This information is educational in nature and is not a coverage or payment determination, reconsideration or redetermination, medical advice, plan pre-authorization or a contract of any kind made by BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. or any of its licensed affiliates. Inclusion of a specific code or procedure is not a guarantee of claim payment and is not instructive as to billing and coding requirements. Coverage of a service or procedure is determined based upon the applicable member plan or benefit policy. For information about BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee member benefits or claims, please call the number on the back of the member's ID card.

Archived editions of BlueAlert are available [online](#).

Contact Us Through Availity

Availity® makes it easy for you to do business with us online anytime, offering faster prior authorizations, claims decisions and more. You can log in at **Availity.com** to:

- Check benefits, eligibility and coverage details
- Manage prior authorizations
- Enroll a provider
- Request claim status
- View fee schedules and remittance advice
- Manage your contact preferences



PROVIEW™

Be sure your **CAQH ProView™** profile is kept up to date at all times. We depend on this vital information.

Important Note:

If you have moved, acquired an additional location, changed your status for accepting new patients, or made other changes to your practice or facility:

Please visit our payer space at Availity.com and update your information.

Update your provider profile on the [CAQH Provider Portal](#) website.

Questions? Call 1-800-924-7141.

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc., BlueCare Tennessee, BlueCare Plus Tennessee and SecurityCare of Tennessee, Inc., Independent Licensees of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association.

Provider Service Lines:

Featuring "Touchtone" or "Voice Activated" Responses

Commercial Service Lines	1-800-924-7141
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
Commercial UM	1-800-924-7141
Monday-Thursday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET) Friday, 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
Federal Employee Program	1-800-572-1003
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
BlueCare	1-800-468-9736
TennCareSelect	1-800-276-1978
CoverKids	1-800-924-7141
CHOICES	1-888-747-8955
ECF CHOICES	1-888-747-8955
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
BlueCare PlusSM	1-800-299-1407
Seven days/week, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
Select Community	1-800-292-8196
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
BlueCard	
Benefits & Eligibility	1-800-676-2583
All other inquiries	1-800-705-0391
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	
BlueAdvantage	1-800-924-7141
Seven days/week, 8 a.m. to 9 p.m. (ET)	
eBusiness Technical Support	
Phone: Select Option 2 at	(423) 535-5717
Email:	eBusiness_service@bcbst.com
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)	